translation adjustments included in equity that arose before the application of hyperinflationary accounting for Venezuela in 2010.
(17) During the year ended December 31, 2014, the Company recognized $10.2 million of advisory costs for process transformation and optimization initiatives.
(18) �The Company determined the tax effect of the items excluded from normalized results by applying the estimated effective rate for the applicable jurisdiction in which the pre-tax items were incurred, and for which realization of the resulting tax benefit, if any, is expected. In certain situations in which an

item excluded from normalized results impacts income tax expense, the Company uses a “with” and “without” approach to determine normalized income tax expense.

Performance

Reconciliation of GAAP and Non-GAAP Information

CORE SALES
Year Ended December 31, 2016
(Amounts in millions except per share data)

	 For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2016	 For the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2015	 Increase/(Decrease)

	 2016 Net Sales	 Acquisitions/	 Net Sales	 Currency	 2016	 2015 Net Sales	 	 Net Sales	 Currency	 2015	 Core Sales (2)

	 (Reported) (1)	 Divestitures (3)	 Base Business	 Impact	 Core Sales (2)	 (Pro Forma) (1)	 Divestitures (3)	 Base Business	 Impact	 Core Sales (2)	 $	 %

Writing	 $ 1,941.9	 $  (204.9)	 $ 1,737.0	 $ 32.9	 $ 1,769.9	 $ 1,763.5	 $  (128.6)	 $ 1,634.9	 $ 4.2	 $ 1,639.1	 $130.8	 8.0%
Home Solutions	 1,568.4	 (181.6)	 1,386.8	 8.4	 1,395.2	 1,704.2	 (344.7)	 1,359.5	 0.7	 1,360.2	 35.0	 2.6%
Tools	 760.7	 (372.2)	 388.5	 8.4	 396.9	 790.0	 (397.4)	 392.6	 3.6	 396.2	 0.7	 0.2%
Commercial Products	 776.6	 —	 776.6	 4.0	 780.6	 809.7	 (26.4)	 783.3	 0.4	 783.7	 (3.1)	 (0.4)%
Baby and Parenting	 919.5	 0.7	 920.2	 (8.3)	 911.9	 848.3	 (8.3)	 840.0	 0.6	 840.6	 71.3	 8.5%
Branded Consumables	 2,839.2	 (306.5)	 2,532.7	 67.8	 2,600.5	 2,583.6	 (65.5)	 2,518.1	 8.7	 2,526.8	 73.7	 2.9%
Consumer Solutions	 1,766.3	 (149.7)	 1,616.6	 48.7	 1,665.3	 1,701.9	 (132.6)	 1,569.3	 13.4	 1,582.7	 82.6	 5.2%
Outdoor Solutions	 2,415.9	 (732.4)	 1,683.5	 (2.6)	 1,680.9	 1,977.3	 (305.2)	 1,672.1	 6.8	 1,678.9	 2.0	 0.1%
Process Solutions	 275.5	 —	 275.5	 2.3	 277.8	 265.4	 —	 265.4	 —	 265.4	 12.4	 4.7%

Total Company pro forma	 $13,264.0	 $(1,946.6)	 $11,317.4	 $161.6	 $11,479.0	 $12,443.9	 $(1,408.7)	 $11,035.2	 $38.4	 $11,073.6	 $405.4	 3.7%

Less: Jarden acquisition	 	 	 	 	 (6,528.2)

2015 as reported	 	 	 	 	 $ 5,915.7
(1) �Includes Jarden segment and consolidated sales from April 16, 2016 and 2015, respectively.
(2) �“Core Sales” is determined by applying a fixed exchange rate, calculated as the 12-month average in 2015, to the current and prior year local currency sales amounts, with the difference between the change in “As Reported” sales and the change in “Core Sales” reported in the table as “Currency Impact.”
Core Sales Growth excludes the impact of currency, acquisitions and divestitures.

(3) �Actual and planned divestitures represent the Rubbermaid medical cart business, which the Company divested in August 2015; the Levolor and Kirsch window coverings brands (“Décor”), which the Company divested in June 2016; and the Company’s Venezuela operations, which the Company deconsolidated as of